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US Outlook:  slow growth, low inflation, low rates

• The data suggest that the U.S. has converged to 2 percent real GDP growth. 

GDP Forecasts: 2017: 2.5% 2018: 2.5% 2019: 2.1%

• Job growth has been gradually slowing since 2015, Low unemployment is 
probably not a harbinger of higher inflation.

Un. Rate: 2017: 4.1% 2018: 3.9% 2019: 3.9%

• Inflation surprised to the downside in 2017 but expected to return toward 
target of 2% over medium term. 

PCE Inflation : 2017: 1.7% 2018: 1.9% 2019: 2.0%

• Policy rate is likely to remain appropriate over the near term.

Fed Funds Rate : 2017: 1.4% 2018: 2.1% 2019: 2.7%



The St. Louis economy follows national trends.
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The story is also true for the housing prices…
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…and building permits.

Source: Census Bureau
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Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) define economic boundaries
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About 90% of economic activity concentrated in metro areas
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Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Agglomeration Economics helps us understand
why our economy is primarily composed of
metropolitan areas.
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There are benefits that come when firms and
people locate near one another in cities.



Positive relationship between population density 
and worker productivity
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau/Bureau of Economic Analysis

50,000

75,000

100,000

125,000

150,000

175,000

200,000

225,000

250,000

6.5 7 7.5 8 8.5 9 9.5 10 10.5

Re
al

 G
DP

 P
er

 E
m

pl
oy

ed
 P

er
so

n

Log of Population Density

Bridgeport

Boston

St. Louis

Chicago

Kansas City

Nashville

San Jose

New York

Denver
Baltimore



St. Louis has a profile of a smaller metro area

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
6

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

Pe
op

le
 P

er
 S

qu
ar

e 
M

ile

Miles from City Hall

St. Louis

Denver

Baltimore

Average of MSA of 1-2.5 Million

Average of MSA of 2.5-5 Million



“If a place is doing well, then employers should
be willing to pay more for workers in that area,
people should be willing to pay more for access
to that place, and more people should move to
that area.”

-Edward L. Glaeser
Agglomeration Economics (2010), University of Chicago Press
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Wages cluster around $25/hour
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Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Av
er

ag
e 

Ho
ur

ly
 E

ar
ni

ng
s

San Jose

Nashville

Boston

St. Louis
Chicago

Kansas City

Denver
Baltimore



Differences in productivity explain much of the variation in 
wages across metros.
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Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis/Bureau of Labor Statistics
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“If a place is doing well, then employers should
be willing to pay more for workers in that area,
people should be willing to pay more for access
to that place, and more people should move to
that area.”

-Edward L. Glaeser
Agglomeration Economics (2010), University of Chicago Press
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Cost of living in St. Louis is nearly 10% below U.S. Average
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Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Where are living standards higher than the U.S. average?
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“If a place is doing well, then employers should
be willing to pay more for workers in that area,
people should be willing to pay more for access
to that place, and more people should move to
that area.”

-Edward L. Glaeser
Agglomeration Economics (2010), University of Chicago Press
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Austin, Texas has been the fastest-growing metro
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Growth is not without costs

• Pollution
• Congestion
• Inequality
• Affordability



Population and pollution are positively correlated

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
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Inequality generally higher in larger MSAs

Source: Glassman (2016)
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We spend an average of 25 minutes commuting to work

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Commuting times increase with population density

Source: Glassman (2016)
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Final Report Card
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+2 STDUS Avg. 

B ACD B+B-C+C-

+.5 STD +1 STD +1.5 STD-.2 STD -1.5 STD -1 STD +.5 STD

Metric Grade

Avg. Hourly Earnings (Wages) B-

Cost of Living C-

Population Growth (2011-2015) C

Adj. Per Capita Income B

Productivity (GDP/Worker) C+

Population Density D

Commute Times B-

Inequality (80%/20%) B+
Data are for 2015 unless noted





Population growth is persistent…

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
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…growth in living standards is not.

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Final Thoughts

With a few exceptions, major metros are more similar
than different.
There are challenges to population growth that metros
must manage in order to improve well being.
MSAs can increase output from adding workers or
increasing productivity.
Increasing educational attainment and population
density may increase productivity.
Attracting workers to a low-cost of living area may
require paying high-cost wages.
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Interested in more regional research and data?

stlouisfed.org/regional
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Please share your insights on the current economic conditions

Visit bit.ly/stlecon
You can also use this link to sign up to 
receive our regional reports. 
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